503833371 05/19/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3880019

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GENERAL ELECTRICAL CAPITAL CORPORATION	07/30/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SYNCHRONY BANK
Street Address:	170 WEST ELECTION ROAD
City:	DRAPER
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84020

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10423527
Patent Number:	6683947
Patent Number:	7356506
Patent Number:	7257206
Patent Number:	6915277
Patent Number:	7774274

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)963-5001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215.963.5091

Email: lauren.ferro@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: ALISON B. WEISBERG
Address Line 1: 1701 MARKET STREET

Address Line 2: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-2921

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	104941-0000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALISON B. WEISBERG
SIGNATURE:	/Alison B. Weisberg/
DATE SIGNED:	05/19/2016

PATENT 503833371 REEL: 038643 FRAME: 0576

Total Attachments: 7 source=Assignment_20160519#page1.tif source=Assignment_20160519#page2.tif source=Assignment_20160519#page3.tif source=Assignment_20160519#page4.tif source=Assignment_20160519#page5.tif source=Assignment_20160519#page6.tif source=Assignment_20160519#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 038643 FRAME: 0577

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is entered into as of July 30, 2014 (the "Effective Date") by and between General Electric Capital Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with an address of 901 Main Avenue, Suite 800, Norwalk, CT 06851 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") and Synchrony Bank, a federal savings bank organized and existing under the laws of Utah, having its home office at 170 West Election Road, Suite 125, Draper, UT 84020 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the record owner of:

Australian Patent No. 2003262344 entitled "Payment Card Processing System and Methods";

- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/423,527 entitled "Method, Apparatus and Code for Issuing a Dual Credit Card";
 - U.S. Patent No. 6,683,947 entitled "Call Center Monitoring System";
- U.S. Patent No. 7,356,506 entitled "Methods and Apparatus for Evaluating a Credit Application";
 - U.S. Patent No. 7,257,206 entitled "Skip Tracing System";
 - U.S. Patent No. 6,915,277 entitled "Method for Dual Credit Card System"; and
 - U.S. Patent No. 7,774,274 entitled "Payment Card Processing System and Methods";

(the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire from the Assignor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Patents owned by Assignor, and the Assignor is willing to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Master Agreement between Assignor and Synchrony Financial on July 30, 2014 (the "Master Agreement"), the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, and pursuant to terms and conditions of the Master Agreement[, including those set forth in the Letter Agreement dated February 1, 2016, Assignor assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including inventions described therein, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all letters patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for inventions in connection with the Patents, including all any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reexaminations, extensions, provisionals or reissues thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and all rights to claim priority thereto, and including the right to sue for and receive all damages from past, present and future infringements of the Patents and inventions described therein, arising prior to or following the Effective Date of this Patent Assignment, the same to be held and fully enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.



PATENT REEL: 038643 FRAME: 0578

- 1. ASSIGNOR represents and warrants to ASSIGNEE that it has not made any other assignment or pledge of the Patents or any rights therein.
- 2. ASSIGNOR acknowledges and agrees that the consideration set forth in the Master Agreement is valid and sufficient, and that no additional consideration shall be paid by Assignee in connection with this Assignment.
- 3. ASSIGNOR acknowledges and agrees that ASSIGNEE is not assuming, and shall not be responsible for, any outstanding costs or fees associated with the prosecution or maintenance of the Patents.

This Patent Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same Assignment. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.

Each Party acknowledges that it has read this Assignment, understands it and agrees to be bound hereby, and represents and warrants that the individual executing this Assignment on its behalf is duly authorized to enter into this Assignment.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the Effective Date.

For and on behalf of the Assignor General Electric Company, as successor by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation (certificate of merger attached)

Name: _Carl B. Horton____

Title:_VP & Chief IP Counsel____

For and on behalf of the Assignee Synchrony Bank

Vame: Jonathan Mother

Title: General Counsel

MA

<u>Delaware</u>

Page 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY" UNDER THE NAME OF
"GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, AS RECEIVED AND FILED
IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2015, AT
12:53 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

TARYS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P

5896070 8100M SR# 20151154459

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 10528058

Date: 12-02-15

PATENT REEL: 038643 FRAME: 0580

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 12:53 PM 12/02/2015
FILED 12:53 PM 12/02/2015
SR 20151154459 - File Number 5896070

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

MERGING

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

WITH AND INTO

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

General Electric Company, a New York corporation (the "Company"), does hereby certify to the following facts relating to the merger of General Electric Capital Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Subsidiary"), with and into the Company, with the Company remaining as the surviving corporation (the "Merger"):

FIRST: The Company is incorporated pursuant to the New York Business Corporation Law (the "NYBCL"). The Subsidiary is incorporated pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL").

SECOND: The Company owns all of the outstanding shares of each class of capital stock of the Subsidiary.

THIRD: The Board of Directors of the Company, by the following resolutions duly adopted on November 6, 2015, determined to merge the Subsidiary with and into the Company pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL and Section 905 of the NYBCL:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that, in connection with certain internal restructuring transactions, the Board authorizes, approves and adopts (i) the Plan of Merger, in substantially the form furnished to the Board in connection with this meeting (the Plan of Merger), pursuant to which General Electric Capital Corporation, a Delaware corporation (GECC) (of which the Company owns, as of the date of these resolutions, all of the outstanding shares of common stock, par value \$14.00 per share), will merge with and into the Company upon the effective time of the GECC Merger (as defined below) as set forth in the Certificate of Merger to be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of New York and the Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware (which shall be a time at which GECC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company), and the Company shall survive such merger and succeed GECC in the manner and as more fully set forth in Sections 905 and 907 of the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York (the NYBCL) and Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the DGCL), including that all of the rights, privileges and powers of GECC and all property (real, personal and mixed) shall vest in the Company, and all debts, liabilities and duties of GECC shall become the debts, liabilities and duties of the Company (the GECC Merger), (ii) the

[H22]:[STEP 15]

GECC Merger, and (iii) the other transactions contemplated by the Plan of Merger;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that, at the effective time of the GECC Merger, GECC be merged with and into the Company pursuant to and in accordance with Sections 905 and 907 of the NYBCL and Section 253 of the DGCL:

FURTHER RESOLVED, that, at the effective time of the GECC Merger, by virtue of the GECC Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, (i) each issued and outstanding share of stock of GECC shall be canceled and no consideration shall be issued in respect thereof, and (ii) the issued and outstanding stock of the Company shall not be converted or exchanged in any manner and shall continue to remain outstanding as shares of stock in the Company;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Company intends that the GECC Merger be treated as a reorganization within the meaning of Section 368(a)(1)(A) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the Code), and the resolutions herein with respect to the GECC Merger shall form a "plan of reorganization" for purposes of Section 368 of the Code and related provisions of the Code;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, any Vice Chairman, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, the Chief Corporate, Securities and Finance Counsel and any other individual designated by one of the foregoing, any one of whom may act without joinder of the others (each, an Authorized Person), be, and each of them is, authorized, empowered and directed to pay all expenses and taxes, and do all other acts and things necessary or deemed by them desirable or appropriate to effectuate the GECC Merger, including without limitation, executing and delivering to the Secretary of State of the State of New York a Certificate of Merger, and executing and filing with the Secretary of State of Delaware a Certificate of Ownership and Merger, in such form as an Authorized Person shall approve, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by the execution thereof;

FOURTH: The Company shall be the surviving corporation of the Merger.

State of Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of any constituent corporation of the State of Delaware, as well as for enforcement of any obligation of the Company arising from the Merger, including any suit or other proceeding to enforce the right of any stockholders as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to the provisions of Section 262 of the DGCL, and hereby irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware as its agent to accept service of process in any such suit or other proceedings. The address to which a copy of such process shall be mailed by the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware is as follows:

....

	and the control of th	
	The Corporation Trust Company	
- <u> </u>	Corporation Trust Company Corporation Trust Center	
	1209 Orange Street	
	Wilmington, DE 19801	
SIXTH:	This Certificate of Ownership and Merger shall be effective upon its	
filing with the Secretary of S	ate of the State of Delaware.	ere ere ere ere
	[signature page follows]	and the
and the transfer of the control of t		

-3.

[H22]:[STEP 15]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surviving Corporation has caused this Certificate of Merger to be signed by an authorized officer this 2nd day of December 2015.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

[NEW YORK CERTIFICATE OF MERGER]

[H22] [STEP 15]

PATENT REEL: 038643 FRAME: 0584

RECORDED: 05/19/2016